
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 29th July, 2015
at 5.30 pm

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Shields
Councillor Jeffery
Councillor White
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Chamberlain

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Hilary Brooks – Interim Head of Service
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr E Mearns – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team 

Contacts
Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of local public involvement in health, public 

health and care services
 Ensu
[...]
tter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   

To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25th March, 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6  HOUSING AND HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON   

Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the health impact and opportunities to 
improve health through joined up housing related approaches, attached.  

7  DRAFT HEALTH INEQUALITIES FRAMEWORK   

Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the draft Health Inequalities 
Framework, attached. 

8  INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16   

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the Integrated Commissioning 
Work Programme 2015/16, attached.  

9  BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON PROGRESS AND PERFORMANCE   

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing progress and performance of 



6

Better Care Southampton, attached. 

10  PERFORMANCE UPDATE   

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board detailing a performance update, 
attached.  

11  SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCCCG) QUALITY 
PREMIUM   

Report of Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group GP Board Representative, 
detailing the Southampton City CCGs Quality Premium, attached.  

Tuesday, 21 July 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 21 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors Baillie, Lewzey, Shields (Chair) and Chamberlain
Alison Elliott, Dr Andrew Mortimore, Dr Steve Townsend (Vice Chair) and 
Rob Kurn

Also in Attendance: Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and Integration, Southampton 
City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
John Richards – Chief Executive, NHS Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group
Matthew Harrison – Commissioner, Integrated Commissioning Unit
Richard Pearce – Carer
Mike Stonehouse, Self Advocate
Alex Whitfield – Chief Operating Officer, Solent NHS Trust

38. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Board noted the apologies of Councillor Jeffery.

The Board further noted the following changes in membership which would become 
effective from 1 April 2015:-

Dr Sue Robinson replacing Dr Steve Townsend, Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Elizabeth Mearns replacing Dr Stewart Ward, NHS England Wessex Local Area 
Team

39. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

40. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and passed a vote 
of thanks to Dr Steve Townsend, Dr Stuart Ward, Councillor Baillie and Martin Day for 
their professionalism and efficiency over the past few years and wished them well for 
the future.



- 22 -

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising:-

Minute No 36 (Page 5) – Improving Access to General Practice and Innovation in 
Primary Care – The Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund – to date there had been no 
announcement on the outcome of the bid for the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund.

42. 2014 JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE LEARNING DISABILITIES SELF-
ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 

The Board considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) detailing the second Joint 
Health and Social Care Learning Disabilities Self-Assessment Framework (the “SAF”) 
return.

The Board received a presentation from Matthew Harrison, Commissioner, Integrated 
Commissioning Unit.  Richard Pearce, Carer and Mike Stonehouse, Self Advocate were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Board noted the following:-

 the Self Assessment Framework (SAF) assisted services, commissioners, 
people with learning disabilities and their families to identify what was working 
well and what required improvement; and

 the SAF comprised of two comprehensive sections “data collation” and “self-
assessment against nationally agreed measur
[...]
ousing related approaches (Appendix 1).  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To acknowledge the broad range of housing related services 
currently operating in the city and support the recommendations of 
the paper, these are: 

a) Align strategic intentions for housing and health under 
HWBB and ensure a strategic approach to provision of 
housing services for those who are most vulnerable i.e. 
needs based rather than self-referral.

b) Protect housing initiatives that are working well, where 
possible, seek to evaluate the impact of local existing and 
new approaches on health and social care resource use and 
well-being.

c) Support the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
recommendations on homelessness.

d) Extend the HMO licensing scheme to all HMOs across the 
City to ensure conditions in the private rented sector are 
improved.

e) Support strategies to encourage behaviour change and early 
intervention to reduce demand for social housing and 
adaptations.

f) Exploration of the use of Social Return On Investment 
approaches to determine future health and well-being 



priorities for the city.
g) Support the Southampton Warmth for All Partnership 

(SWAP) to ensure City wide partnership working on this 
agenda, especially in the development of bids for future 
funding.

h) Align the work of SWAP with the Better Care Programme 
Framework and engage the Integrated Care Board on fuel 
poverty agenda and potential for developing a warmth on 
prescription scheme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Recommendations were made by the housing and health writing group in light 

of the evidence, national guidance and strategic intent, local developments 
and future funding opportunities. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The paper is for information and discussion; it represents the beginning of a 

new way of working. Alternative options and priority groups for funding may 
be identified through future consultation with housing association providers 
and commun
[...]
ty to tackle fuel poverty are arising 
as a result of the publication of the National Fuel Strategy and voluntary 
redress agreements between OFGEM and energy companies. It is likely that 
these bidding rounds will centre on health impact with a focus on links 
between local government and the health sector. The warmth on prescription 
scheme is an important aspect. It is unclear whether the Green Deal will 
continue. To preserve current initiatives and set up new ventures, City 
partnerships need to mobilise swiftly to capitalise on these opportunities. 

108 In Southampton, we should align our fuel poverty initiatives with the Better 
Care Programme integrated care teams to ensure a strong link with health. 
Networks of care navigators could be trained to both raise awareness and 
provide support when needed. Further to this, we should expand the ‘making 
every contact count’ approach, such that heating engineers, health workers, 
police, fire and safety, churches and Council of Faiths and other agencies are 
aware of support that is available should they come in contact with someone 
in fuel poverty. In addition, we should expand the network of agencies 
receiving extreme temperature emergency alerts to ensure those at risk are 
protected at times of greatest need. Lastly, we need local awareness 
campaigns to ensure the public understand and can readily take advantage of 
low energy tariffs. 



Recommendations:
109 The recommendations from this report are:

1. Align strategic intentions for housing and health under HWBB and 
ensure a strategic approach to provision of housing services for those 
who are most vulnerable i.e. needs based rather than self-referral 

2. Protect housing initiatives that are working well, where possible, seek 
to evaluate the impact of local existing and new approaches on health 
and social care resource use and well-being

3. Support the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommendations on 
homelessness

4. Extend the HMO licensing scheme to all HMOs across the City to 
ensure conditions in the private rented sector are improved

5. Support strategies to encourage behaviour change and early 
intervention to reduce demand for social housing and adaptations

6. Exploration of the use of Social Return On Investment approaches to 
determine future health and well-being priorities for the city

7. Support the Southampton Warmth for All Partnership (SWAP) to 
ensure City wide partnership working on this agenda, especially in the 
development of bids for future funding

8. Align the work of SWAP with the Better Care Programme Framework 
and engage the Integrated Care Board on fuel poverty agenda and 
potential for developing a warmth on prescription scheme

110 Report working group members included:

Debbie Chase, Consultant in Public Health SCC
Janet Hawkins, Interim Regulatory Services Manager SCC
Liz Slater, Housing Needs Manager SCC
Sherree Stanley Conroy, Housing Delivery and Renewal Manager SCC
Adam Goulden, CEO, the Environment Centre
Adrian Littlemore, Senior Commissioning Manager, Integrated Commissioning 

Unit
Julia Kennedy, Business research and analysis officer SCC
Dan King, Vanella Mead, Public Health Strategic Analysis SCC

With information and review from:  Rob Kurn Healthwatch Southampton, Peter 
Bennie Age UK, Sara Crawford Chair of the Anti-Poverty network



References
1. Healthy Homes, Healthy Lives. Local Government Association 2014: 

http://www.local.gov.uk/publications/-
/journal_content/56/10180/6550482/PUBLICATION 

2. HM Government Cutting the cost of keeping warm: A fuel poverty strategy for 
England. March 2015: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
408644/cutting_the_cost_of_keeping_warm.pdf

3. Public Health England: Cold Weather Plan for England 2014 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/cold-weather-plan-for-england-
2014 

4. Public Health England and UCL Institute of Health Equity: Health Equity 
Evidence Review 7: Septe
[...]
in 
the City Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group.

Engagement with Lead Officers in Local Authority and Clinical 
Commissioning Group

10. The Reference Group agreed early on in its discussions that alongside 
the review of evidence, the process of developing the draft Health 
Inequalities Framework should also include direct engagement and 
dialogue with those officers leading on the core themes. Brief meetings 
were held with a total of 16 officers of the City Council and Clinical 
Commissioning Group (a list of officers consulted and job roles is 
attached in Appendix B). 

11. These brief meetings enabled the following:

- Early dialogue and consensus building on the proposed focus of 
health inequalities for the next Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and early “heads up” on the proposed engagement and consultation 
process during autumn 2015.

- Capture of headline examples of current action aligned with the 
evidence of effectiveness across the core themes.

12. In the Next Steps section of this document (Section 7) a 
recommendation to further build on and expand officer participation in 
the sanction and further development of the Health Inequalities 
Framework is proposed.

Core Themes of Southampton’s Health Inequality Framework
13. The Health Inequalities Reference Group has identified 6 core themes to 

support and focus action on health inequalities in the City. 



8

Core Themes – Health Inequalities Framework
a) Early Life Interventions – Give every child the best start: to include 

a focus on Good Parenting programmes, Improving School Transitions, 
Building children and young people’s resilience in schools.

b) Skills Development – enable all children, young people and adults 
to maximize capabilities: to include a focus on reducing the number 
of young people not in employment, education or training (NEET) and 
adult learning. 

c) Employment and Work – create access to fair employment, good 
work for all and promote the living wage: to include a focus on 
workplace interventions to improve health and wellbeing, increasing 
employment opportunities and retention for people with a long term 
condition or disability and older people.

d) Healthy Environment – create and develop healthy and 
sustainable places and communities: to include a focus on fuel 
poverty, improving access to green spaces.

e) Ill Health Prevention – strengthening the role and impact of ill 
health prevention: to include a focus on early intervention/prevention, 
chronic disease management, tackling the key lifestyle risk factors, 
improving the health of vulnerable groups and promoting the physical 
health of people with a mental health condition and those with a 
learning disability.

f) Resilient Communities – building resilient communities, tackling 
loneliness and social isolation: with a whole population approach 
and proportionate focus on vulnerable groups and communities.

14. Outlined below in summary format for each theme are: 
- Headline messages drawn from the evidence of what works to 

tackle health inequalities
- Examples of business case/return on investment information
- Examples of local action currently underway in the City linked to    

each theme. 

15. The Examples of Business Case and Return on Investment information 
outlined below have been drawn substantially from the reviews 
undertaken by the Institute of Health Equity and the Kings Fund 4,17 and 
local work undertaken on return on investment in the Public Health 
Team. 18

16. It is proposed that the Autumn 2015 consultation process will enable 
“core theme“ based discussion with lead officers, wider stakeholders and 
community groups to further expand the intelligence around current 
action and support priority setting of actions (See Section 7).



9

Core Theme 1 – Early Life Interventions – Give Every Child the Best Start

Headline Messages from 
Effectiveness Evidence
- What works

Examples of Business 
case/Return on Investment           
[...]
DENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report sets out the key commissioning themes and work programme for the 
Integrated Commissioning Unit for 2015/16.  It informs the Health and Wellbeing 
Board of the key activities to enable the Board to ascertain how it wishes to engage 
in areas of strategic importance to influence the next iteration of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and priorities for updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.
The priorities for 2015/16 for the ICU are based on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 
Better Care priorities and national targets required of Council and Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning group. Key commissioning themes of work for the ICU are:

 Early Intervention and prevention – developing an integrated early intervention 
and prevention offer for adults and young people, children and families 

 Improving outcomes for people with Learning disabilities
 Improving outcomes for people with Mental health problems
 Improving outcomes for children and young people
 Delivering Integrated Care (Better Care) 

RECOMMENDATIONS :
(i) To note the priorities for Integrated Commissioning for 2015/16 and 

consider how the Health and Wellbeing Board will engage with areas 
of strategic importance to its own work programme.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The ICU priorities identified are based on the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 

Better Care plan and national targets required of Council and Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning group. Priorities have been identified and signed off by 
the Commissioning Partnership Board based on strategic need, impact and cost 
effectiveness.



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
1.  Not applicable.   The ICU’s work programme is set and monitored by the 

Commissioning Partnership Board and may be adapted in year should alternative 
priorities emerge.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background 

2. The Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning group 
[...]

BRIEF SUMMARY
As part of the planning process for 2015/16, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) need 
the approval of local Health and Wellbeing Boards and NHS England for a number of 
measures that they will be held accountable for in the coming year.  The deadline for 
submission was 14th May 2015 and therefore did not tie in with the last formal meeting.  
Approval was given by the chair and vice chair outside of the meeting and the Board is 
now asked to formally ratify the Southampton City CCGs Quality Premium.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the Southampton City CCGs Quality Premium and 
approve proposals for 2015/16, particularly in relation to:

 Urgent and Emergency Care – overall worth 30% of quality 
premium

 Mental Health – overall worth 30% of quality premium
 Local priority measures – 10% each of quality premium

 Maternal smoking at delivery
 Total health gain as assessed by patients for elective groin 

hernia procedures.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. As part of the planning process for 2015/16, Clinical Commissioning Groups 

(CCGs) need the approval of local Health and Wellbeing Boards and NHS England 
for a number of measures that CCGs will be held accountable for in the coming 
year.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. As part of the planning process for 2015/16, Clinical Commissioning Groups need 

the approval of local Health and Wellbeing Boards and NHS England for a number 
of measures that CCGs will be held accountable for in the coming year.  This 



paper sets out the measures and justification for Southampton CCG’s submission. 
These have been approved by the CCG Senior Management Team.

4. The 2015/16 Quality Premium (QP) guidance asks CCGs to choose from a menu of 
Urgent and Emergency Care and  Mental Health measures and identify two local 
measures;  approval is being sought via the HWBB Chairman’s delegated authority.
Urgent and Emergency Care 

5. A

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2015

Present: Councillors Chamberlain, Jeffery, Lewzey, Shields and White
Andrew Mortimore, Rob Kurn, Dr Elizabeth Mearns, Hilary Brooks, Mark 
Howell and Dr Sue Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group Chair

Also in attendance Councillor Payne – Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
John Richards – Chief Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair and Dr Robinson be elected as 
Vice-Chair for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year.

COUNCILLOR SHIELDS IN THE CHAIR

2. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor White declared that he was an appointed Member of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and that in addition held a position of trustee at the Hampshire 
Autism Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determination of items on the agenda.
 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor Jeffery declared that he was and employee of University Hospitals 
Southampton and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the 
agenda.  

3. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
The Chair made a statement in accordance with accepted practice and informed 
members:-

 that following this year Central Government Budget there was now a potential 
delay in the implementation of funding caps set out in the Social Care Act 2014;

 that it was hoped the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service would 
receive some additional funding allocated to it from NHS England;

 that governance arrangements for the Board where being reviewed; and
 that in order to ensure that the Board stayed fit for purpose there would be a 

review of the governance arrangements.



- 2 -

In addition the Vice-Chair advised the Members that the CCG was continuing to review 
the provision of GPs within the City and was working to ensure greater sustainability of 
service. 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Board meeting on 25th March 2015 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

5. HOUSING AND HEALTH IN SOUTHAMPTON 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the health 
impact and opportunities to improve health through joined up housing related 
approaches

The Board noted the following:
 the excess winter death rate in the City;
 the potential effects of poor quality housing on an individual’s health;
 the need to improve the quality of private housing stock; 
 the Council’s extension of the Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) Licensing 

scheme scheduled for October 2015;
 the need for the alignment of the strategic intent of the Council to improve the 

quality of housing within the City and the effects of the  Council’s policies on 
improvement to the City’s housing stock, especially within the private rented 
sector;

 local schemes designed to improve the quality of housing.  

RESOLVED that the Board acknowledged the broad range of housing and social care 
related services currently operating in the City and supported the recommendations set 
out in Appendix 1 the paper namely: 
 the alignment of strategic intentions for housing and health under Health and 

Wellbeing Board and ensuring a strategic approach to provision of housing services 
for those who are most vulnerable i.e. needs based rather than self-referral.

 the protection housing initiatives that are working well, where possible, seek to 
evaluate the impact of local existing and new approaches on health and social care 
resource use and well-being.

 supporting the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommendations on 
homelessness.

 extending the Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) licensing scheme to all HMOs 
across the City to ensure conditions in the private rented sector are improved.

 supporting strategies to encourage behaviour change and early intervention to 
reduce demand for social housing and adaptations.

 exploration of the use of Social Return on Investment approaches to determine 
future health and well-being priorities for the City.

 supporting the Southampton Warmth for All Partnership to ensure City wide 
partnership working on this agenda, especially in the development of bids for future 
funding.

 aligning the work of Southampton Warmth for All Partnership with the Better Care 
Programme Framework and engage the Integrated Care Board on fuel poverty 
agenda and potential for developing a warmth on prescription scheme.



- 3 -

6. DRAFT HEALTH INEQUALITIES FRAMEWORK 
The Board considered the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the draft 
Health Inequalities Framework

The Board noted the following:
 The 8 key principles, detailed within the paper, that underpinned the framework:

a) Take evidence – informed action:
b) Use a life course approach:
c) Apply proportionate universalism
d) Work with local communities:
e) Aim for health equity in all activities:
f) Inter-sectoral Collaboration
g) Ensure impact and learn from successes and failures
h) Aim for continuity and sustainability:

 The Cores 6 main themes, detailed within the report, that would be developed to 
support and focus action on health inequalities in the City:

a) Early Life Interventions – Give every child the best start;
b) Skills Development – enable all children, young people and adults to 

maximize capabilities;
c) Employment and Work – create access to fair employment, good work for 

all and promote the living wage;
d) Healthy Environment – create and develop healthy and sustainable places 

and communities;
e) Ill Health Prevention – strengthening the role and impact of ill health 

prevention; and
f) Resilient Communities – building resilient communities, tackling loneliness 

and social isolation.
 The preliminary High Impact Actions set out within the report and the potential 

for these actions to reduce health inequalities in the City

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the following 
recommendations in order to support the further development of the Health Inequalities 
Framework namely the:

(i) Development of a Consultation and Engagement Process as part of 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Development;

(ii) Assigning accountability of an action and the development an 
implementation plan for high impact actions;

(iii) Development of a Community Resilience Theme; and
(iv) Ensuring that action was taken across Health and Wellbeing Board 

partner agencies to make both the commissioning and policy 
development were “Health Equality Proofed” 

7. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
The Board considered the report of Director of Quality and Integration detailing the 
Integrated Commissioning Work Programme 2015/16. 

The Board noted the following:
 The depth and scope of the key commissioning themes of work for the 

Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU), detailed with the paper, including:



- 4 -

o Early Intervention and prevention – developing an integrated early 
intervention and prevention offer for adults and young people, children 
and families 

o Improving outcomes for people with Learning disabilities
o Improving outcomes for people with Mental health problems
o Improving outcomes for children and young people
o Delivering Integrated Care (Better Care)

 Opportunities for the work programme to align with the national priorities;
 That the quality element of the ICU’s work programme was unique but, was core 

to the standards and  requirements of any commissioning;
 The potential integration of the Children’s centres across the City as a base for 

health services;
 The timetable for the projects across the City; and 
 The percentage value the targeted savings across the budgets as a whole. 

RESOLVED that the Board welcomed the priorities for Integrated Commissioning for 
2015/16 and noted that consideration would be given on how the Health and Wellbeing 
Board will engage with areas of strategic importance to its own work programme. 

8. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON PROGRESS AND PERFORMANCE 
The Board considered the report of Director of Quality and Integration detailing 
progress and performance of Better Care Southampton

The Board noted the following;
 The 3 key building blocks, detailed within a presentation, for performance of 

Better Care :
o Person centred local co-ordinated care;
o Responsive discharge and reablement- supporting timely discharge and 

recovery; and
o Building capacity.

 There were different priorities set by each of the 6 clusters/ locality teams and 
Citywide objectives that over arched the teams;

 Progress to date on the 3 key buildings blocks;
 The key risks and issues in relation to the delivery and the mitigating factors
 Future plans for improvement including the:

o establishment of a Single point of access across the system;
o automated shared care plans; and
o roll out to other client groups, e.g. people with learning disabilities, mental 

health problems, children.
 National reporting requirements; and
 Southampton City Better Care Logic Model. 

RESOLVED that Board noted the progress with implementation and performance of the 
Better Care Southampton programme.

9. PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
detailing a performance update.



- 5 -

The Board noted the introduction of a Health and Wellbeing Performance Scorecard in 
order to enable the Board to assess the outcomes for key health priorities across the 
City and address areas requiring further action. 

It was noted that the scorecard would be developed over time and marked the progress 
against commitments set out in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 16.  
Members were requested to assess the effectiveness of the measures and direct any 
potential additional measures towards the Chair. 

RESOLVED that Board:
(i) noted the progress against the commitments in the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2013 – 2016;
(ii) that further actions be taken to progress the commitments detailed within the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 - 2016, with a particular focus on the 
actions that are significantly off target (red); and

(iii) agreed the format of the Health and Wellbeing Scorecard and  recommended 
that any changes to the measures required be brought to the Board and 
agreed the future reporting mechanisms; and  

(iv) agreed that any Members would direct any potential additional measures or 
changes to the Scorecard towards the Chair. 

10. SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (SCCCG) QUALITY 
PREMIUM 
The Board considered the report of the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group GP Board Representative, detailing the Southampton City CCGs Quality 
Premium.

The Board noted the achievement of the targets set by the quality premium would result 
in additional funding.

It was explained that as part of the planning process for 2015/16, The Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs) had needed the approval of both the local Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and NHS England for a number of measures that the CCG would be 
held accountable for in the coming year.  It was noted that as the deadline for 
submission of these plans was by 14th May 2015 and it had not been possible to ratify 
these at a meeting.  Approval was given by the Chair and Vice- Chair and the Board 
and the Board were ask formally to ratify the Southampton City CCGs Quality Premium.

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board considered the Southampton City 
CCGs Quality Premium and approved the proposals for the 2015/16 targets to be 
structured as follows:

 Urgent and Emergency Care would have an overall worth 30% of quality 
premium;

 Mental Health would have an overall worth 30% of quality premium; and
 Local priority measures would have an overall worth of 10% each of quality 

premium
o Maternal smoking at delivery;
o Total health gain as assessed by patients for elective groin hernia 

procedures.


